Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson
County, TN

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RS2021-793 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 2/18/2021 In control: Metropolitan Council

On agenda: 3/2/2021 Final action: 3/2/2021

Title: A resolution approving amendment 2 to an Intergovernmental Agreement by and between the State of

Tennessee, Department of Transportation, and the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and
Davidson County, acting by and through the Department of Public Works, for the reimbursement of
railroad crossing safety improvements at Post Road (0D016), Railroad Crossing #348028F, State
Project No: 19960-2552-94, Federal Project No: HSIP-R00S-(315), PIN 123221.00. (Proposal No.
2020M-015AG-003).

Sponsors: Kyonzte Toombs, Kathleen Murphy, Bob Nash, Thom Druffel
Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. RS2021-793 Agreement

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
3/3/2021 1 Mayor approved

3/2/2021 1 Metropolitan Council adopted

3/2/2021 1 Public Works Committee approved

3/1/2021 1 Planning and Zoning Committee approved

3/1/2021 1 Budget and Finance Committee approved

2/11/2021 1 Planning Commission approved

A resolution approving amendment 2 to an Intergovernmental Agreement by and between the State of
Tennessee, Department of Transportation, and the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson
County, acting by and through the Department of Public Works, for the reimbursement of railroad crossing
safety improvements at Post Road (0D016), Railroad Crossing #348028F, State Project No: 19960-2552-94,
Federal Project No: HSIP-R00S-(315), PIN 123221.00. (Proposal No. 2020M-015AG-003).

WHEREAS, RS2020-450 as amended approved an intergovernmental agreement between the State of
Tennessee, Department of Transportation, and the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson
County, acting by and through the Department of Public Works, for the reimbursement of railroad crossing
safety improvements at Post Road; and,

WHEREAS, the project estimate has increased; and,

WHEREAS, the project estimate is now $171,931.11 in which the total cost is to be split 10% Metro, or
$17,193.11, and 90% for TDOT, or $154,738.00; and,

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County that this
construction be carried out.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/25/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: RS2021-793, Version: 1

Section 1. That Amendment 2 to the intergovernmental agreement, between the State of Tennessee,
Department of Transportation, and the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, acting by
and through its Department of Public Works, for the reimbursement of railroad crossing safety improvements
at Post Road, attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby approved, and the
Metropolitan Mayor is authorized to execute the same.

Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its final passage, the welfare of The Metropolitan
Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

Analysis

This resolution approves an amendment to an intergovernmental agreement between the Tennessee
Department of Transportation and the Metropolitan Department of Public Works for the reimbursement of
railroad crossing safety improvements at Post Road. The original agreement was approved by Resolution No.
RS2020-450. These safety improvements include new signal poles, mast arms, signal heads, traffic signs, and
railroad crossing signage. The total cost of the project was originally estimated to be $62,786.06, with Metro
being responsible for 10% of the cost ($6,278.61), and TDOT will be responsible for 90% ($56,507.45).

The project cost estimate has now increased to $171,931.11, in which the total cost is to be split 10% Metro
($17,193.11), and 90% for TDOT ($154,738.00). The cost increase is a result of changes required by CSX
Transportation consisting of the installation of preemption cable to run below ground instead of above the
track, and for approximately 20 days of flagging services.

Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/25/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

